Interface
connector
Power
connector
Pin 1
Barracuda® ATA V Family Installation Guide
ST3120023A, ST380023A, ST360015A, ST340017A, ST330013A
Publication number: 100221377, Rev. B

more than 0.14 inch (3.55 mm) into the side-mounting holes.
!  Caution. Do not overtighten the screws or use metric screws. This
may damage the drive.
 Configuring the BIOS
For your computer to recognize your new drive, configure your computer’s
BIOS as follows:
1. Run the system setup program.
2. Enable LBA mode and UDMA mode, if available.
3. Select the auto-detect option. If necessary, refer to the drive parameters
on your drive label to configure the drive for your system. BIOS settings
can also be accessed at www.seagate.com. To access the full capacity
of the drive, use LBA mode or use Disk Manager.
4. Save and exit the system setup program.
BIOS Settings
Drive Model Formatted Gbytes Total Sectors*
ST3120023A 120.0 240,067,800
ST380023A 80.0 160,045,200
ST360015A 60.0 120,033,900
ST340017A 40.0 80,022,600
ST330013A 30.0 60,016,950
*One sector equals 512 bytes.
 Preparing the Drive with DiscWizard
Installing a Single Drive
If you are installing a single drive, we recommend using DiscWizard to